

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET No. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through her
next friend and father, JACK BOE,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD,
Defendant-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Team 18

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Attorney for Issue I (Title IX)

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Attorney for Issue II (Equal Protection)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Questions Presented..... 1

Opinion Below..... 1

Constitutional Rules and Provisions..... 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 3

Argument..... 7

I. THE POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION DOES NOT VIOLATE
TITLE IX OF THE EDUCATION AMENDMENTS ACT OF 1972, AS TITLE IX
PROTECTS STUDENTS FROM DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEX, NOT
GENDER IDENTITY..... 7

 A. The ordinary meaning of Title IX unambiguously protects
 discrimination on the basis of sex. 8

 i. Sex and gender identity are associated but distinct
 concepts. 8

 ii. The application of the Policy does not violate Title IX's
 ordinary meaning. 12

 B. The Policy aligns with Title IX's purpose and regulatory
 carveouts. 14

 C. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 is inapplicable
 to Title IX. 16

II. THE POLICY ON HUMAN SEXUALITY EDUCATION COMPLIES WITH THE
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 18

 A. The Policy survives heightened scrutiny; the standard of
 review that both parties agree affirmatively applies to sex-
 based classifications..... 19

 B. Qualifying transgender status as a quasi-suspect class is
 inappropriate and does not change the constitutional
 analysis.. 22

 i. Naming transgender status as a quasi-suspect class is
 unnecessary, as the Policy creates a sex-based
 classification. 23

 ii. Alternatively, creating a new quasi-suspect class is
 unwarranted as it speaks against the Equal Protection Clause
 and the balance of power between the legislature and
 judiciary. 24

iii. Even if the Court recognized transgender status as a quasi-suspect class, the Policy survives heightened scrutiny..	27
Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	14, 15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	26
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	13
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	16, 17
<i>Immigr. Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	11
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	20, 23

<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	8, 13
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Nguyen v. Immigr. Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	24, 29
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	9, 10, 13
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	8
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	25
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	8
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 454 U.S. 555 (1982)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19–21, 28
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	8

Other Federal Court Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	14, 20
<i>Boe v. Dune Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 F.7th 45 (13th Cir. 2023)	3–6, 13, 14, 16, 19, 24
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Danskine v. Mia. Dade Fire Dep’t</i> , 253 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001)	21, 29
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 F. App’x 632 (10th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Eknes-Turner v. Governor, of the State of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)	28

<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , No. 22-cv-115-JWB-SH, 2023 WL 4010694 (N.D. Okla. June 8, 2023)	26
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 872 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of the Comm. Sys. Of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)	25
<i>Lee v. Downs</i> , 641 F.2d 1117 (4th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>L.W. ex rel Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Stiles ex rel. D.S. v. Grainger Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2016)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	18
-----------------------------	----

Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1681	7, 12-14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	16, 17
34 C.F.R. § 106.1(2023)	7
34 C.F.R. § 106.34(a) (2023)	15
Dune Sch. Bd., Resol. 2021-4 (2021)	3, 30
Dune Sch. Bd., Resol. 2022-14 (2022)	4, 5, 8, 16, 20-22, 27, 29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Books, Law Reviews, and Treatises

Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution and Laws</i> , in <i>A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION: FEDERAL COURTS AND THE LAW</i> (Amy Gutmann ed., 1997)	12
---	----

Am. Psych Ass'n, <i>A glossary: Defining transgender terms</i> , 49 MONITOR ON PSYCH. 32 (2018)	13
Dudley L Posten Jr., <i>Age and Sex</i> , in HANDBOOK OF POPULATION (Dudley L. Posten Jr. ed., 2d ed. 2019)	9
Selene C. Vázquez, <i>The Equal Protection Clause & Suspect Classifications: Children of Undocumented Entrants</i> , 51 U. MIAMI INTER-AM. L. REV. 63 (2020)	25
Stacy Stockard, <i>Is Abstinence Still the Best Policy? Modernizing Human Sexuality Instruction in Texas Public Schools</i> , 10 TEX. TECH ADMIN. L. J. 315 (2008)	29

Dictionaries

<i>Gender Identity</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2024)	11
<i>Sex</i> , 9 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 578 (1961)	10
<i>Sex</i> , BLACK'S L. DICTIONARY (5 th ed. 1979)	10
<i>Sex</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2024)	9, 11
<i>Sex</i> , WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY 2081 (1971)	10
